The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton



By-Law 2024-014

Being a By-Law to Delegate Signing Authority for the Emergency Preparedness Grant Application to the Municipality of Brockton's Chief Financial Officer and Director of Legislative and Legal Services (Clerk).

Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25*, Section 5(1), as amended, provides that the powers of a municipal corporation are to be exercised by its council;

And Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25*, Section 5(3), as amended, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity rights, powers and privileges under section 9; shall be exercised by By-Law;

And Whereas the *Municipal Act 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, Section 23.1 authorized municipal Councils to delegate powers and duties subject to the restrictions set out in Part II thereof;

And Whereas the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton applied to the Treasury Board Secretariat/Emergency Management Ontario's Community Emergency Preparedness Grant in November 2023, which requires a By-Law to be passed authorizing employees to apply to the grant program and define the signing authorities for the grant;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton Enacts as Follows:

- 1.0 That the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton hereby ratify the decision of the Director of Fire and Emergency Services and the Chief Financial Officer to apply to the Community Emergency Preparedness Grant, and further that the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton hereby exercise the powers under Section 23.1 of *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25* in respect to delegating authority to the Chief Financial Officer and the Director of Legislative and Legal Services (Clerk) to sign all required documentation related to the Emergency Management grant;
- 2.0 That this By-Law shall come into effect upon final passage.
- 3.0 This By-Law may be cited as the "Delegation of Authority Emergency Preparedness Grant By-Law".

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this 6th day of February, 2024.

Mayor – Chris Peabody	Director of Legislative and Legal Services (Clerk) -
	Fiona Hamilton